

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAURICE SALLIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

S. CT. NO. 21-1147

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE DAVID F. STAUDT (SUPPRESSION & LIMITED
APPEARANCE HEARINGS), GEORGE P. STIGLER (LIMITED
APPEARANCE HEARING) & DAVID P. ODERKIRK (TRIAL),
JUDGES

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

THERESA R. WILSON
Assistant Appellate Defender
twilson@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	6
Statement of the Case	8
Argument	
I. The officer had neither probable cause nor reasonable suspicion to initiate a stop of Sallis' vehicle. The stop was invalid, and the new crime exception to the exclusionary rule does not save the State from its illegal search and seizure	8
II. An indigent defendant does have a limited right to counsel of choice. Nothing in the Rules of Criminal Procedure specifically prohibit counsel of choice from filing a limited appearance	14
Conclusion.....	19
Attorney's Cost Certificate	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Brass v. State, 507 P.3d 208 (Nev. 2022).....	15
Robinson v. Hotham, 118 P.3d 1129 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005)	15
State v. Dawdy, 533 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1995)	12, 13
State v. Harper, 381 So.2d 468 (La.1980)	15
State v. Jones, 707 So.2d 975 (La. 1998).....	15
State v. Mulatillo, 907 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2018)	14-15
State v. Smith, 761 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2009)	14, 15
State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	10-12
State v. Wilson, 968 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2022)	12, 13
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9, 10
United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006)....	14, 15
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	13

Other Authorities:

Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.320 (2022)..... 17

Iowa R. Prof'l Cond. 32.1(2)(c) (2022)..... 18

Waterloo Traffic Code § 3842.417, available at
<https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/waterlooia/latest/waterloo-traffic/0-0-0-6161> (last visited May 4, 2022)..... 11
